Dec¢cision No. 59834

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of g
CLYDE L. GRANDBQIS and JESSE E. Application No. 40671
McLAUGHLIN, a co-partnership, dba. )
JACKSON WATER WORKS, for authority )
to increase rates for water service )
rendered in and in vicinity of the )
City of Jackson, Anmador County, )
California. g

Martin H. Rvan, for applicants.
William Ascargorta, John Digitale, and James W. Nettle,
protestants.

Martha Aragona, Interested Party.
Alfred V. Day and L. L. Thormod, for the Commission staZf.

OPINION

By the above-entitled application filed December 16, 1958,
Clyde L. Grandbois and Jesse E. McLaughlin, co-partners doing
business as Jackson Water Works, seek authority to increase rates
and charges for water service rendered in the City of Jackson, and
vicinity, in Amador County. The rates proposed in the application
are designed to produce approximately $5,000, or 13 per cent more
revenue from metered sales than the rates presently in effect. No
increases in rates for either public or private fire protection
service are requested.

Public Hearing

After due notice, a public hearing was held before
Examiner E. Ronald Foster at Jackson on December & and 9, 1959,

waich was attended by a number of applicants' customers, some of




A. 40671 aG

whom testified concerning the character of the service being rendered
in relation to the charges for such service.

Applicants presented oral testimony by three witnesses,
with supporting exhibits, respecting their operztioms. Two
Commission staff witnesses also presented evidence, both oral and
documentary, concerning the results of their independent studies and
analyses of applicants' operations.

The matter was submitted subject to the late filing by the
utility of an exhibit, which was received December 18, 1959; and the
matter is now ready for decision.

Change in Ownership of the Svstem

Water works supplying the City of Jackson have been in
operation since some time prior to 1912, for which reason no certif-
icate of public convenience and necessity has been required nor has
one ever been requested. The water system was formerly owmed and
operated as a public utility by Mrs. Grace B. DePue until her death
in 1944. Apparently through inadvertence, no application to this
Commission was made for guthority to transfer the said public utility
water system to the present Operators.

On the first day of hearing in the iastant proceeding an

amendment to the application was filed, requesting the Commission

to authorize the transfer of the water system properties previously
owned by Mrs. DePue to the applicants herein. Attached to the
amendment as Exhibit "G" is a photostatic copy of an Order and Decree
for Ratable Distribution in the Matter of the Estate of Grace Blair

DePu2, Deceased, Probate Case No. 2835, in the Superior Cour:s of the




A. 40671 AG

State of California, im and for the County of Amador. The said
document, dated April 30, 1945, among other things, ordered dis~
tributed equally to Jesse E. Mclaughlin and Clyde L. Grandbois:
"The business, plant, franchise, operatin% equipnent
and facilities, easements, rights and privileges,

books, accounts and properties of the Jackson Water

Works, a public service utility, supplying and dis-

tributing water to the City of Jackson, California

and to the inhabitants thereof and various other

ugers, owned aand operated by decedent under the

aforesaid name of Jackson Water Works."

Clyde L. Grandbois and Jesse E. McLaughlin each testified
that they had accepted in good faith their part of the distribution
ordered by the court, including the system known as the Jackson
Water Works; that they understood that they were acquiring the
duties and respousibilities of carrying on the operation of the
system, as well as any rights and privileges in comnection therewith;
that they were unaware that such change in ownership and responsi-
bility should have been authorized through proper request to this
Commission; that they have conducted the business as co-partners
since the death of the said Grace Blair DePue in 1944; and that it
is their desire and intent to continue to operate the water system
as a public utiliey.

The record shows that for many years, since about 19&5,
annual reports have been filed with the Commission by the said
partners doing business under the name of Jackson Water Works; that
prior to filing the instant application, the said partners have been

before this Commission in connection with three proceedings concern-




A. 40671 AG .

Y
ing the sald Jackson Water Works ; and that tariff schedules have

been filed by them under that name and are now considered to be in
effect for this utility,

Description of the Svstem

4pplicants' entire supply of water is obtained from a
Pacific Gas and Electric Company diteh system, undexr the terms of a
contract approved by the Commission. An 8-inch pipe 600 feet long
delivers the water from the ditch into applicants' 4,000,000-gallon
reservoir located at an elevation about 430 feet above the business
section of Jackson, the water being chlorinated upon entering the
reservoir. The entire service area is supplied by gravity flow from
the reservoir. Because of the large differences in elevation,
pressure reducing valves are installed on the transmission mains,
thus dividing the service area into several zones.

As of December 31, 1958, the transmission and distribution
system consisted of 70,673 feet of mains varying from 3/4-inch to
12-inch diameter, serving 815 customers, all metered, and 139 fire
hydrants. Three of the hydrants are owned by the county, being
located on the hospital grounds, all served through a 4~inch compound
reter.

Accounting Records

The examination of applicants' records by Commission staff
accountants revealed that they have not been maintained in accordance

with the Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities prescribed

&/ See Decision No. 41767 cated June 22, 1948, in Application No.
29014; Decicion No. 45188 dated December 27, 1950, in Appiication
No. 31738; anc Decision No. 47860 dated October 28, 1952, in
Appiication No. 33742.




&. 40671 AG .

by the Commission; that certain utility plant expenditures have

been charged to operating expenses; that plant additions financed by
advances for construction have not been included in utility plant
accounts; that certain retirements of plant have not been recorded;
and that the utility has failed to record correctly the costs of
water main relocation caused by new highway projects.

In connection with Application No. 29014, an appraisal of
the utility plant was made by the Commission staff as of December
31, 1947. Gross utility plant was appraised at $116,127, as com-
pared to a recorded boock value of $129,185. The utility's books were
not adjusted to agree with the appraised value.

In its report, introduced in the instant proceeding as
Exhibit No. 7, the staff has made adjustments to recoxrd these prop-
erties at the estimated historical cost, together with the associ-
ated depreciation reserve requirement, as shown in the appraisal.
These and various other adjustments are set forth and explained in
considerable detail in Tables 2-A and 2-B of Exhibit No. 7. The
over-all effect of the staff's adjustments results in a decrease in
recorded vtility plant of $5,290 and a decrease in the reserve for
depreciation of $60,496, making an Increase in net utility plant of
$55,206 as of December 31, 1958.

At the hearing, applicants testified to their willingness
to accept the staff's recommendation that the adjusted utility plant
and depreciation reserve balances as of that date, shown in the
right-hand column of the said Table 2-A, be used as the basis for
adjusting the various balance sheet accounts in applicants' books.
Applicants also signified their intention of putting into practice
the other staff recommendations pertaining to accounting procedures

as set forth on page 17 of the said Exhibit No. 7.




A. 40671 AG .

Rates, Present and Proposed

Applicants' present rates for general metered and fire
hydrant service have been in effect since July 13, 1948, as auth-
orized by Decision No. 41767 in Application No. 29014; and the rate
for private fire protection service, filed by Advice Letter No. &,
was made effective March 17, 1958. Following is a comparative
tabulation of the present rates and those proposed by applicants for
metered service:

Metered Service

Monthly Rate : Per Cent
Ttem :Present:Proposed: Increase

Quantity Rate:
First 600 cu.ft., or less $1.85 $2.15 16.2%
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .25 .28 12.0
Next 3,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20 23 15.0
Next 9,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .15 .17 13.3
Over 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .12 .14 16.7

Minimum Charge:
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch nmeter 1.85 2.15 16.2
For 3/4~-inch meter 2,25 3.00 33.3
For l-inch meter 3.50 5.00 42.9
For l%x-inch meter 6.00 10.00 66.7
For 2= inch meter 9.50 15.00 57.9
For 3~ inch meter 18.00 25.00 38.9
For 4= inch meter 30.00 45.00 50.0

For the average monthly consumption of 1,300 cubic feet
indicated by the metered water use analysis for the year 1957, the
monthly water bill would be raised from $3.60 at present rates to
$4.11 at the proposed rates, or an increase of 14.2 per cent.

Summary of Showings of Earmings

Evidence was presented by applicants' consulting engineer,
the substance of his testimony being embodied in a "Statistical
Report Showing Results of Operation for Years 1957 and 1958 and 1959
at Present and at Proposed Rates'" (Exhibit No. 1). Experts of the

Commission staff also presented a report (Exhibit No. 7) showing




A. 40671 AG

the resalts of their independent investigation of applicants'
operations for the year 1958 recorded and adjusted and for the
year 1959 estimated. The earnings information contained in these
reports for the years 1958 and 1959 is summarized in the following

tabulation:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Year Year 1958 Adjusted
1958
Recorded Present Rates Proposed PRates
Staff Appl. Starf Appl. Staft
Ttem Exh. 7 Exh. 1 Exh. 7 Zxh. 1 Exh. 7

Operating Revenues $41,007  $37,510 $39,200 $42,806 $44,700
Expenses

Maint. and Oper. 23,812 23,508 23,170 23,508 23,170
Taxes Other Than Inc. 2,344 2,335 2,720 2,335 2,720

Taxes on Income 1,720 1,854 1,600 3,839 3,120
Depreciation 5.634 4,035 4,370 4,035 4,370

Total 35,500 3L,732 3L,860 35,717 33,380
Net Revenue 7,497 5,778 7,340 9,089 11,320
Depreciated Rate Base - 107,538 121,820 107,538 121,820
Rate of Return - 5.37% 6.03% 8.45% 9.297%

Year 1959 Estimated

Operating Revenues 835,702 $40,000 $45,327 $45,600

Expenses

Maint. and Oper. 24,360 23,800 24,360 23,800
Taxes Other Than Inc. 2,259 2,840 2,259 2,840
Taxes On Income 2,084 1,560 4,322 3,090
Depreciation 4,260 4,620 4,620

Total 32,963 32,820 3§f%g% 35,350
Net Revenue 6,739 7,180 10,119 11,250
Depreciated Rate Base 117,273 127,450 117,273 127,450
Rate of Return 5.75% 5.63% 8.637 8.83%




A. 40671 AG. ®

The report of applicants' engineer also contained a com-
parable summary of earnings based on the assumption that the utility
had contracted one half of its new construction and charged ten
per cent overhead for supervision of plant installation costs, in-
stead of allocating a portion of its operating labor charges to
plant when making installations with its own labor force. This
summary shows a rate ¢f returnm about 1.5 per cent lower at present
rates and 0.8 per cent lower at proposed zates, than the correspond-
ing rates of return shown In the foregoing tabulation. It was the
enginecer's opinion that applicants should contract mozre of their
construction .work to enable their limited labor force to spend more
time ou maintenance and repair work, to the end of rendering better
service and overcoming grounde for certain types of customers'’
complaints. - This witness also peinted out that salaries for the
partners and employed persomnel have not been increased for several
years and are now at such a level that substantial increases are
needed. If all of such increases were to be granted, they would
amount to over $2,500 per year. However, no portion of the
recommended salary increase is reflected in the 1959 estimates of
this witness. '

Comparison of the staff's results of operation for the
two test years of 1958 and 1959 shows a downward trend of 0.407 at
present rates and 0,467 at proposed rates. A staff witness testi-
fied that it is antiéipated that the indicated downward trend in
rate of returm will continue under the normal growth pattern.

The staff also introduced a supplemental study (Exhibit
No. 8) to show the effect of making a probable main extension Into
the so-called south Jackson area, in the vicinity of the inter-
section of French Bar Road and State Highway No. 49, to sefve

initially 14 new customers who are collectively negotiating with




A. 40671 AG

applicants for such service. This study shows that the rates of
return would be about 0.27 lower than those shown in the foregoing
‘tabulation.

Analysis of the two basic presentations by applicants’
engineer and by the staff for the estimated year 1959 reveals cextain
variances, most of which are reconcilzble. Applicants' showing does
not include adjustments similar to those made by the staff, herein-
above discussed, particularly those pertaining to items which had
been recorded as operating expenses and which should be included in
utility plant. This largely explains the staff's smaller amount for
maintenance and operating expenses and the staff's somewhat larger
rate base. The staff's treatment of depreciation expense and the
resulting depreclation reserve is consistent with its adjusted plant
figures. The staff's computations of taxes, both income and other,
reflect tax rates applicable to partnership 6perations and taxable
bases which will become effective on January 1, 1960. In general,
the staff's cstimates appear to be the more consistent and realistic
and they will be adopted for the purposes of testing the reasonable-
ness of the rates for water service to be authorized herein.

Any increase in water rates can be made effective only for
future operations in years following those upon which applicants'
operations have been analyzed. A careful review of the staff's
showing for the two test years 1958 and 1959 and of all other
factors vertzining to applicants' future operations, as revealed by
the record herein, indicates that a decline of about 0.6 per cent in
the rate 0f return may be expected to occur within the next twelve

months.




A. 40671 AG.

Customer Participation and Service

Several customers testified in regard to pressure and
service conditions existing on their premises and contended that the
service being rendered does not warrant the proposed increase in the
water rates. Particular compleaint was made about the drop in
pressure at periods of high consumption from the water mains on
Stacel Avenue and North Mainm Street. Witnesses for both the staff
and the applicants also testified concerming the results of their
investigations of service conditions at critical points of the dis-
tribution system.

Charts taken on several days in Auvgust, 1959, show
pressures at various points on the water main in North Main Street
ranging from 65 to 95 pounds per square inch under normal conditions.
However, under conditions of heavy flow, such as that resulting from
a fire hydrant or the simultaneous demand of many customers on a
hot day, the evidence shows severe drop on pressure due to the length
and size of the main. To relieve this situation, applicants plan to
make an interconnection toward the end of the main so as to provide
greater volume of water by supplying it from both directions.

The testimony further shows that the deficiency in the
supply of water to any particular premises may be due either to
corrosion in the service pipe from the main to the property line ox
to conditions existing in the customer's own piping, or both. The
recoxrd shows that applicants have recently replaced a number of
service connections to rectifyv such conditions. The record further
shows that applicants have progressively replaced existing mains

with pipes of large capacity. It appears that applicants intend to




A, 40671 AG.

continue such replacements in the future, where necessary, so far
as time and finances will permit.

Mrs. Martha Aragona testified on behalf of herself and 2
nuebexr of other parties owning property in the so-called South
Jackeon area which is presently beyond applicants' existing service
area. She testifled that efforts to obtain service had been un-
availing. Applicants testified to their willingness to extend
service to this area in accordance with the terms and conditions
of their main extension rule, which requires an advance to be made
vy those desiring such service, on a pro-rata basis, which advance
would ve relunded as provided by the rule. This situation appears
to come within the applicants' rules on f£ile with the Commission
and requires no further action as a part of the preseat proceeding.

Recommendations

The staff mede recommendations pertaining to depreciation
practices and the filing of up-to-date waps, rules governing
customer relations revised to reflect present-day operating
practices, and sample copies of printed forms that are normally used
in conjunction with customer service.

The staff also recommended that applicents study the re-
quired frequency of flushing the numerous dead-end mains in the
distribution system and institute a comprehensive main £lushing
program in order to maintain the proper quality of water served
therefrom. "

In accordance with a further recommendation, applicants
are hereby placed on notice that they should henceforth meet the

requirements of the Commissinn's General Order No. 103, with




A. 40671 AG

particular reference to paragraphs 1-2, I-3, I-8, and I-9 thereof
in respect to service interruptions, pressure surveys, recording
customer complaints and reporting accidents.

Although applicants have requested increased rates only
for generzl metered service, the order herein will require the re-
filing of rate schedules for private fire protection service and
for public fire hydrant service to conform more ¢losely with similar
schedules filed by other water utilities, but including the same
rates as those heretofore authorized and on file for this utility.

Findings and Conclusions

A review of the record in this matter leads us to the con-

¢clusion and we hereby find that applicants Clyde L. Grandbois and
Jesse E. McLaughlin, as legatees named in the will of Grace Rlair
DePue, received in good faith the physical properties comprising
the water system rendering service in the City of Jackson, and
vicinity, in Amador County, and that they have held and are holding
themselves out to serve water as & public utility in said area.
Therefore, the Commission finds and concludes that said Clyde L.
Grandbols and Jesse E. MclLaughlin, co-partners doing business as the
Jackson Water Works, by reason of their owning, controlling,
operating and managing the sczid water system, are g public utility
subject to the jurisdiction, comtrol and regulation of this
Commission.

The Commission further finds and concludes that the
estimates of operating revenues, expenses, including taxes and
depreciation, and the rate bases as developed by the staff for the
test years 1958 and 1959 are rcasonable and they will be and hereby

are adopted for the purposcs of this proceeding.




A, 40671 4G

The evidence demonstrates that applicants are in need of
and entitled to increased revenue. The revenues which applicants’
proposed rates will produce, however, are greater than, and the
resulting rate of return on the adopted rate base is in excess of,
those which are reasonable.

In view of all of the evidence, we f£ind that applicents
are entitled to a portion of the relief sought and thar an order
should be issued revising and increasing the rates for general
metered water service to the extent set forth in Appendix A foilow-
ing the order herein. It is estimated that the rates hereinafter
authorized would have produced for the year 1959 total operating
revenues of about $43,400, had such rates been made effective fo-
that year, which revenues are $3,400, or approximately 8.5 per cent,
more tnan those estimated to be obtainable from rates presently in
effect. After due allowance for all reasonable operating expenses,'
taxes, and depreciation, amounting to $33,700, the resulting net
revenue of $9,700 represents a rate of returr. of 7.6 per cent on the
depreciated rate base of $127,450. In view of an indicated decline
of 0.6 per cent in the rate of return during the next tweive months,
the Commission concludes that the water rates authorized herein will
produce earnings sufficient to afford applicants an opportunity to
earn a rate of return of 7.0 per cent for the immediate futuze, which
rate of return we find to be fair and reasonable.

Accordingly, the Commission further finds as a2 faet that
the increases in rates and charges authorized herein are justified,
that the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, and
that the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ frem

those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.




A. 40671 AG

The above-entitled application having been considered, 2
public hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted
and now being ready for decisiom,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The transfer of the water system properties described in
the foregoing opinion and formerly owned and operated by Grace
Blair DePue, deceased, to Clyde L. Grandbois and Jesse E. McLaughlin
under the terms of the court order by which the estate of said
Grace Blair DePue was distributed, a copy of which document is
attacned, as Exhibit "G", to the amendment f£iled herein, is hereby

authorized.

2. Applicants Clyde L. Grandbois and Jesse E. McLaughlin,

&84paFRers doIng DUSINES a9 daskisn Water Works, ave suthorized

to £ile in quadruplicace with this Commission, afrter the effective
date of this order and in conformance with the provisions of
General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates attached to this oxder
as Appeﬁdix A and, on not less than five days' notice to this
Commission and to the public, to make such rates effective for all
service rendered on and after March 1, 1960.

3. Within forty-five days after the effective date oI this
oxrder, applicants shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission,
in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, rules
governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day oper-
ating practices, a revised tariff service area map acceptable to
the Comuission and sample copies of printed forms normally uzed in

connection with customers' services. Such rules, tariff service




A. 40671 AG

area map and forms shall become effective upon five days' notice
to the Commission and to the public after f£iling as hereinabove
provided.

4. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
applicants shall file with this Commission four copies of a com-
prehensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 400 feet
to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts
of land and texritory served, the principal water production,
storage, and distribution facilities, and the location of the
various water system properties of applicants.

5. Beginning with the year 1959, applicants shall base the
accruals to the depreciation reserve upon spreading the original
cost of the plant, less estimated future net salvage and deprecia-
tion resexrve, over the remaining life of the plant, an& shall use
the depreciation rates shown In Table 7-a on page 22 of Exhibit 7
of the instant proceeding. These rates shall be used until a re-
view indicates that they should be revised. Applicant shall review
the depreciation rates when major changes in plant composition occur
and for each plant account at intervals of not more than five years.
Results of these reviews shall be submitted to the Commission.

6. Applicants shall study the locations and frequency of
£lushing requirements to maintain proper quality of water scrved
from the numerous dead-end mains existing in the distribution syszem
and shall institute the necessary comprehensive water main flushing

program within ninety days after the effective date of this order.




A. 40671 AG

Applicants shall report to the Commission, in writing, within ten
days after the sald flushing program has been instituted, including
such detalls as the locations of the flushing points, the length
and size of the dead-end mains, and the approximate dates or
periods pertaining to the flushing thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be fifteen days
after the date hereof.

g%

Dated 8t  San Francisco , California, this

day of FEBRUARY _ 1960.
/’”’fzigzg:JL)Ck:Kj_zﬁziyA

‘v"Presiden:

Commissioners

Commissioner C. Lyn Fox » being
rocoszarily cbsent, ¢id not participate
iz tho disposition of this progeeding.




‘ A. L06TL ds

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 7

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METTRED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to all metered water sexvice.

TFRRITORY
The Clty of Jeckson and vieinity, Amador County.

BATES Per Meter
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

First 600 cU.ft. OF 1635 sevesececaccsccscnses $ 2.00
Next 1,400 cu.ft., por 100 CUeft. ceceecvecesss 27
Next 3,500 cu.ft., per 100 CU.ff. sercvcncanass o2
Next 9,500 Cu.ﬁ" per 100 Cu.m. LA RN N NN N RERWNE Y .16
Over 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuuf. ceveeccnavens o3

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=1nch MOLOT weeseecsesensocsencsnee
For 3/4-10Ch MELOT veevveveroccasrassancan
FOI' l"'inCh meter Y N R NN Y F R AL )
For 13=Inch MOtOT ceiveeecensccsencsnssne
For 2-inCh meter LT TR Y WY W N W N Ay
Fer 2=inch meter c.veecaccssassncsssacns
FOI‘ A—anCh meter (A A N RN NN NENNNNRENNY NN NN

The Minimum Cherge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A. LO6TL ds ®

APPENDIX A
Poge 2 of 7

Schedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned
fire sprinkler systems.

TERRITORY
The City of Jecksorn anmd vicinity, Amedor County.

Por Month
For each inch of diameter of fire sprinkler service ... $1.00

SPUCTAL CONDITIONS

1. The customer will pay, without refund, the entire cost of Installing
the fire sprinkler service.

2. The ninimum diemeter for fire sprinkler service will be 4 inches erd
the maxdmum diameter will be not more than the diameter of the main to which
the service is connected.

3. The customor's installation must be such as to effectively separate
the fire sprinkler system from that of the customer's regular water service.
As a part of the sprinkler service installation there shall be a standard
detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters, which will
indicate the use of water. Any unauthorized use will be charged for at the
rogular esteblished rate for General Metered Service, and may.be grounds for
tg: utiiity to discontinue the fire sprinkler service without liabllity to
the utility.

4. There shell be no cross~connection between the fire sprinkler
systen supplied by water through the utility's fire sprinkler service to any
other source of supply without the specific written approval of the utility.
This specific written approval will require, at the customer's expense, &
special doudble ¢heck valve installation or other device acceptable o the
utility. Any such unauthorized cross-conmection may be grounds for the
utility to immedietely discontinue the sprinkler service without liability
to the utility.

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 7

Schedw.s No. 4 (Continued)
PRIVATE FIRE SPRINKIER SERVICE

5. If o distridution mein of adequate size to serve a private fire
service in addition to all other normal service does not exist in the street
or alley adjacent to the premises %o be served hereunder, then a service
moin from the nearest exdisting main of adequate capacity will be installed
by the utility at the cost of the applicant. The amounts paid by the
applicants hereunder to establish private fire protection service shall notbe
subject to refund.

6. The utility will supply only such wator at such pressure as may be
avallable from time to time as 2 result of its normal operatlion of the
systen.




A. LOBTL ds

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 7

Schedule No. 4H
PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned
fire hydrants.

TERRITORY

The City of Jackson and vicinity, Amedor Cewnty.

Por Hydrant Par Menth

: tMinim pd Main Supplying Hydran

: Number = 2 4% and : 6" and: 8" and 1on
of of of : Under: less : less : less and

: Hydrant : Comnection : Outlets:s 4" : than 6":than 8":than 108 :larpen:

Type Size

Whart Under 4-inch $1.00 $1.00 $1.25 BL.50  $1.50
Whart 4=inch 1.00 1.25 1.50 L.75 2.00
Barrel 4=lnch - 125 1.50 1.75 2.25
Bmel AﬁinCh 1.25 1050 2.00 2-50
Barrel 6~inch 1.50 1.75 2425 .75
B&rrel 6-inch b -75 2.00 2. 50 3 «00

SPRECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Private fire hydrants will be attached to the utility'!s distribution
mains for private fire hvdrant service at the expense of the customer upon
receipt of written request. Such request must designate the type of hydrunt,
size of comnection, number of outlets, and specific location at which each
is to be installed.

2. TFor water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, cherges
will be made at the quantity rates under Schadule No. 1. General Metersd
Sexvice.

3. Eydrants ere to be owned by the customer arnd will be installed and

(Continued)




A. LOB7L as ®

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 7

Schedule No. 4H (Continued)
PRIVATE FTRE HYDRANT SERVICE

maintained at the experse of the customer. The utility will Install, owm
snd maintain the tee in the maln to which the hydront is attached.

L. Relocation of any hydrant will be at the expense of the paxrty
requesting relocation.

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure ss may
be available from time to time as the result of lts normal operation of
the systen.




APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 7

Schedwle No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SFRVICE
APPLICABTILITY
Applicable to all public fire hydront service frmished o the
City of Juckson.

TERRITORY

The City of Jackson, Amader County.

Por Hvdrant Par Month

H i : Mindmam Size Matx 1ving Hyvdrent:
Hydrant: Type : Size :Number $47" and 26" and :8" and 1o

Owaed : of : of : of :Under: less : less : less and .

By __:Hydrant:Comnaction:Outletss 4B sthan 6% :than 8" :+ham 10" :Larger:

City  Wharf Under 4-in. 0 $1.00 $1.25 $1.50  $1.50
Ttility Wharf Under 4-in. W25 1425  1.50 1.75 1.75

8 4% 1 B

2

$1
1
1
1

0
2

00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00
25 150 1.75 2.00 2.25

City Wharf 4=inch .
Utility Wharf 4-~inch

City Barrel 4-inch
tility Barrel 4~inch

City Barrel 4=-inch
Utility Barrel 4=-inch

- l.25 150 1.75 Re25
- 1075 2;00 2.25 3.00

1.25 150 2.00 2.50
2.00 Re25 275 3425

PO M R P

City Barrel é-inch
Utility Barrel 6-inch

City  Barrel 6-inch
Utility Barrel 6-inch

1.50 175 2.25 2.75
2423 2.50 3.00 3.50

1.75 2.00 2.50 3.00
2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00

(VLRI o

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. For water delivered for other than {ire protection purposes, charges
will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. L, Gereral Metered

Servico. (Continued)




AFPPENDIX A
Page 7 of 7

Schedule No, 5 (Conti'.nued)
PUBLIC FIRE RYDRANT SERVICE

2. Tire hydrants will be installed and ownmed as designated by proper
resolution pagssed by the Jackson City Coumcil., Sald resolution must
designate the type of hydrant, slze of commection, number of outlets, and
specific location at which each i3 to be installed.

3. Hydrants owned by the city will be Installed and mainteinved at the
oxpense of the city. The utility will Iinstall and own the tee in the main.

4Le EHydrants owned by the utility will be installed and maintained at
its expense.

5. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party
requesting relocation.

6. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as mey de
avallable from time to time as the result of its normsl operation of the
system.




